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CHAPTER ____

An act relating to education, making an appropriation
therefor, and declaring the urgency thereof, to take effect
immediately.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL’S DIGEST

SB 1251, Calderon.  Education: prior year
appropriations.

(1) Existing law appropriated $500,000 from the
General Fund to the Superintendent of Public
Instruction for allocation to the Los Angeles Unified
School District in the 1997–98 fiscal year to enhance
education programs at the California Museum of Latino
History, Art, and Culture related to exhibits on Latino
history and culture.

This bill would reappropriate the unencumbered
balance of these funds to the Superintendent of Public
Instruction for allocation to the Montebello Unified
School District for the same purpose, thereby making an
appropriation.

(2) Existing law appropriated $1,646,000 from the
General Fund to the Superintendent of Public
Instruction for allocation in the 1997–98 fiscal year to the
San Joaquin County Office of Education for educational
and operational costs for the Professional Development
Center, technology training for teachers, pupils, and
support staff, and reading and mathematics projects.

This bill would provide that the funds are also allocated
for capital outlay and startup, thereby making an
appropriation.

(3) To the extent that the funds appropriated by this
bill are allocated to a school district or a community
college district, those funds would be applied toward the
minimum funding requirements for school districts and
community college districts imposed by Section 8 of
Article XVI of the California Constitution.

(4) The bill would declare that it is to take effect
immediately as an urgency statute.
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  Appropriation: yes.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The unencumbered balance of the funds
appropriated in subdivision (aa) of Section 41 of Chapter
299 of the Statutes of 1997 is hereby reappropriated to the
Superintendent of Public Instruction for allocation to the
Montebello Unified School District for the same purposes
as set forth in subdivision (aa) of Section 41 of Chapter 299
of the Statutes of 1997.

SEC. 2. The funds allocated by paragraph (1) of
subdivision (j) of Section 1 of Chapter 889 of the Statutes
of 1997, in addition to the purposes set forth in that
paragraph, are also allocated for capital outlay and
startup.

SEC. 3. This act is an urgency statute necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health, or
safety within the meaning of Article IV of the
Constitution and shall go into immediate effect. The facts
constituting the necessity are:

In order to implement the Budget Act of 1997 with
respect to public schools and community colleges, and to
effectively utilize the appropriation made in subdivision
(aa) of Section 41 of Chapter 299 of the Statutes of 1997
during the 1997–98 fiscal year, it is necessary that this act
take effect immediately.
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Approved

Governor

, 1998


